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PROJECT SUMMARY

PROJECT NUMBER HEARING DATE
R2012-02979-(1) 06/12/2013

REQUESTED ENTITLEMENTS

Conditional Use Permit No. 201200167
Environmental Assessment No. 201200309

OWNER / APPLICANT
Adolfo Bautista Corro

MAP/EXHIBIT DATE
11/21/2012

PROJECT OVERVIEW

The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to authorize the sale of a full-line of alcohol for on-site
consumption (Type 47) within an existing restaurant and bar. The establishment currently holds a license to sell beer and
wine on-site (Type 41), but is requesting to expand the sale of alcohol to a full-line. The restaurant is located on the first

floor of a two-story building with a two-family residence on the second floor.

LOCATION ACCESS
5719 Whittier Boulevard, East Los Angeles Whittier Boulevard
ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER(S) SITE AREA
6342-029-016 0.13 Acres

" GENERAL PLAN / LOCAL PLAN ZONED DISTRICT

East Los Angeles Community Plan

Eastside Unit No. 1

LAND USE DESIGNATION
MC — Major Commercial

 PROPOSED UNITS
N/A

MAX DENSITY/UNITS
N/A

ZONE
C-3 (Unlimited Commercial)

COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT
East Los Angeles

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION (CEQA)
Class 1 Categorical Exemption — Existing Facilities

KEY ISSUES

o Satisfaction of the following Section(s) of Title 22 of the Los Angeles County Code:
o 22.56.195 (Alcoholic Beverage Control Burden of Proof Requirements)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Approval
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ENTITLEMENTS REQUESTED
o Conditional Use Permit (“CUP”) to authorize the sale of a full-line of alcohol for
on-site consumption in conjunction with an existing restaurant and bar in the C-3
(Unlimited Commercial) Zone pursuant to County Code Section 22.28.210.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant is requesting a CUP for the sale of a full-line of alcohol for on-site
consumption (Type 47) within an existing restaurant and bar. The establishment
currently holds a license from the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
to sell beer and wine on-site (Type 41), and that license was issued prior to the adoption
of the County's requirement for a CUP to sell alcohol. The applicant is requesting to
expand the sale of alcohol to a full-line, and the expansion triggers the requirement for a
CUP.

SITE PLAN DESCRIPTION

The subject property is 0.13 acres in size and is developed with a two-story building that
fronts along Whittier Boulevard. The building contains the restaurant and bar on the first
floor and a two-family residence on the second floor. An existing paved parking lot is
located behind the building and is accessed from the alley in the rear of the lot.

EXISTING ZONING

The subject property is zoned C-3 (Unlimited Commercial Zone) in the Eastside Unit 1
Zoned District and is located within the East Los Angeles Community Standards District
(“CSD”).

Surrounding properties are zoned as follows:

North: R-3 (Limited Multiple Residence)

South: R-3 and City of Commerce (C-2 Unlimited Commercial and C/M1 Commercial
Manufacturing)

East. C-3

West: C-3

EXISTING LAND USES
The subject property is developed with a two-story building containing a bar and
restaurant on the first floor and a two-family residence on the second floor.

Surrounding properties are developed as follows:

North: Single-family and multi-family residences, a church, and a pre-school
South: Commercial, industrial, and multi-family residences

East: Offices, commercial, a single-family residence, and a two-family residence
West: Commercial

PREVIOUS CASES/ZONING HISTORY

Ordinance No. 1690 was adopted by the Board of Supervisors on June 24, 1929, and
established the M-1 (Factory) zone on the subject property.

CC.021313
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Regional Planning does not have any record of approval for the construction of the
building; however, the Los Angeles County Assessor's Building Description Blanks
identify the construction of a double bungalow over stores in 1939. Building Permit
records indicate that the stores were converted into a café in 1941.

Nonconforming Review Number 86-064 was approved by the Regional Planning
Commission on May 14, 1986, to allow accessory live entertainment in conjunction with
the existing bar and restaurant to continue until 1996.

Ordinance No. 880153Z was adopted by the Board of Supervisors on September 13,
1988, and changed the zoning on the property to C-3.

Ordinance No. 92-0097 was adopted by the Board of Supervisors on September 8,
1992, and added the requirement for an approved Conditional Use Permit to sell alcohol
for on-site and off-site consumption in the commercial and industrial zones.

Nonconforming Review Number 96-196 was denied by the Regional Planning
Commission on June 18, 1997, for the continued use of accessory live entertainment in
conjunction with an existing restaurant and bar. On November 25, 1997, the Board of
Supervisors denied the appeal by the applicant and sustained the Regional Planning
Commission’s decision.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

Los Angeles County (“County’) Staff recommends that this project qualifies for a
Categorical Exemption (Class 1 Exemption, Existing Facilities) under the California
Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) and the County environmental guidelines. The
Class 1 Categorical Exemption allows for the operation of existing facilities involving
negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s
determination. This application does not include any changes to the existing floor plan
of the building. The only change to the site is the increase in the type of alcohol sold on
the premises from beer and wine to a full-line of alcohol. Therefore, staff recommends
that the Regional Planning Commission determine that the project is categorically
exempt from CEQA.

STAFF EVALUATION

General Plan/Community Plan Consistency

The project site is located within the MC (Major Commercial) land use category of the
East Los Angeles Community Plan. This designation is intended for areas containing
mixtures of small and large businesses in major areas oriented toward the greater East
Los Angeles area. The existing restaurant and bar is located along Whittier Boulevard, a
major commercial corridor, and serves the greater East Los Angeles area. Therefore,
the restaurant and bar is consistent with the permitted uses of the underlying land use
category. The two-family residence on the second floor is considered a legal,
nonconforming use with reference to the East Los Angeles Community Plan because
the two-family residence was established prior to the adoption of the East Los Angeles
Community Plan. The sale of alcoholic beverages is ancillary to the commercial

CC.021313
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business and is therefore consistent with the allowed uses of the underlying land use
category.

The following policy of the General Plan is applicable to the proposed project:
e Maintain and conserve sound existing development. (Policy 20, Page 1-21)

The restaurant and bar has been in operation for over thirty years and is not
proposing any changes to the existing floor plan. Only the alcohol sales license type
will change with the approval of this Conditional Use Permit.

The following policy of the East Los Angeles Community Plan is applicable to the
proposed project:

e Promote coordination and development of existing businesses and encourage
upgrading to improve their economic status. (Economic Development, page 5)

Allowing the existing restaurant and bar to obtain a permit for the sale of a full-line of
alcohol will help to ensure the on-going financial viability of the existing business.

Zoning Ordinance and Development Standards Compliance

Pursuant to Section 22.28.210 of the County Code, an approved Conditional Use Permit
is required in the C-3 zone for establishments that currently sell alcoholic beverages,
but which propose to change the type of alcoholic beverages to be sold by changing the
type of retail liquor license within a license classification. The applicant proposes to
change from a Type 41 license that allows the sale of beer and wine for on-site
consumption to a Type 47 license that allows for the sale of a full-line of alcoholic
beverages. Section 22.28.220 of the County Code identifies the following development
standards for establishments in the C-3 zone:

e Parking
Part 11 of Chapter 22.52 sets the current parking standards for various uses.

Section 22.52.1110 requires restaurants and bars to maintain one automobile
parking space for each three persons based on the occupant load as determined
by the county engineer. Section 22.52.1180 requires one and one-half covered,
plus one-half uncovered standard parking spaces for each two-family residence.
The previous occupancy load determination for the restaurant and bar was 82,
therefore a total of 27 parking spaces would be required for the business under
current standards. For a two-family residence, one and one-half covered parking
spaces plus one-half uncovered parking spaces are required for each unit.
Therefore, three covered parking spaces plus one uncovered parking space
would be required for the two-family residence under current standards. A total of
31 parking spaces would be required based on current standards (28 uncovered
and 3 covered parking spaces). However, prior to 1943, no regulations in the
County Code set a minimum number of parking spaces required for specific
uses. The building was constructed in 1939, and the existing parking lot contains
9 nonconforming parking spaces. Because the site was in compliance with the
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parking requirements at that time it was established, and because there are no
additions or changes in use proposed, no requirements for additional parking are
triggered. Therefore, the applicant satisfies the parking requirements applicable
to the project.

e Outside Display
All display shall be located entirely within an enclosed building, with certain
exceptions, unless otherwise authorized by a temporary use permit. Additionally,
outside storage is permitted on the rear of a lot or parcel of land when such
storage is strictly incidental to the permitted use. The applicant is not proposing
outside display or storage as part of this request.

e Lot Coverage and Landscaping

Maximum lot coverage is 90 percent of the net area and a minimum of 10
percent of the net area shall be landscaped with a lawn, shrubbery, flowers
and/or trees, which shall be continuously maintained in good condition. The site
was zoned M-1 when the building was first constructed and this property was not
rezoned to C-3 until 1988. Furthermore, the 10 percent net lot area landscaping
requirement was not adopted until 1983 by Ordinance Number 83-0161.
Therefore, no landscaping was required at the time of construction. Although not
subject to the 10 percent landscaping requirement, and although the applicant is
unable to landscape 10 percent of the net lot area, he has agreed to provide a
landscaped area in front of the building as depicted on the attached Exhibit “A”
plans.

Pursuant to Section 22.44.118 of the County Code, establishments in the East Los
Angeles Community Standards District (‘CSD”) are subject to the following development
standards:

e Signage
No signage is proposed as a part of this project.

o Height
The maximum height permitted in the C-3 zone shall be 40 feet. The existing
building height is 26 feet and 4 inches and therefore, the building height is
consistent with the development standard listed in the CSD.

e Multiple-Tenant Commercial
The multiple-tenant commercial requirements listed in the CSD only apply to
projects with more than five tenants in a building without permanent floor-to-
ceiling walls separating each business. The subject building only contains the
restaurant and the two-family residence. Therefore, the standards for multiple-
tenant commercial projects do not apply to this project.

e Landscaping and Buffering

CC 021313
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Pursuant to current County Code requirements, parking areas adjacent to a
property line shall provide a five-foot landscaping buffer. Additionally, a
landscaping buffer of five feet will be required when a commercial zone abuts a
residence or residential zone. Landscaping shall be provided and maintained in a
neat and orderly manner. A 15-gallon tree shall be provided for every 50 square
feet of landscaped area and will be equally spaced along the buffer strip.
Permanent irrigation systems shall be required and maintained in good working
order. A solid masonry wall not less than five feet nor more than six feet in height
shall be provided along the side and rear property lines. Since the site was
constructed prior to these requirements and no changes are proposed to the
existing floor plan, these regulations do not apply to this project. Nevertheless,
the applicant will provide landscaping in front of the building as shown on the
attached Exhibit “A.”

e Loading
The CSD states that loading doors and activity shall be located away from
adjacent residences where practical. Pursuant to Section 22.52.1084 of the

County Code, no loading area is required for this site.

Site Visit

Staff conducted a site visit on February 26, 2013, and found that the plans are
consistent with the site. Buildings adjacent to the site have similar setbacks and similar
massing. Staff observed a bus shelter in front of the adjacent property. While staff was
on the subject property, a bus dropped off members of the public in front of the bus
shelter. Additionally, there were several bikes parked in front of the neighboring
property. Based on these observations, there appear to be multiple modes of
transportation available in this area. Whittier Boulevard contains numerous commercial
businesses and includes a commercial center across the street from the subject
property. The restaurant use is consistent with these surrounding uses. There are
residences behind the subject property, but they are buffered by the parking lot and the
alley. Adjacent residential properties have fencing along their property line which runs
parallel to the alley.

Burden of Proof

The applicant is required to substantiate all facts identified by Sections 22.56.040 and
22.56.195 of the County Code. The Burden of Proof with applicant’s responses is
attached. Staff is of the opinion that the applicant has met the burden of proof.

Neighborhood Impact/Land Use Compatibility

The subject property is located along a commercial corridor with a variety of commercial
uses along both sides of Whittier Boulevard. Sensitive uses within a 600-foot radius of
the subject property include: a church and a pre-school over 500 feet north of the
subject property. There are single-family and multi-family residences to the north, east
and south of the property as well as a two-family residence on the subject property. The
residential properties to the north and south of the subject property are zoned R-3 which
allows for high density residential development. Furthermore, an alley separates the
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subject property from the residential properties and acts as a buffer between the
sensitive uses and the subject property.

The restaurant and bar has been in operation for over 30 years and currently sells beer
and wine on-site with a Type 41 license, which was originally issued to the restaurant
and bar in 1982 according to ABC’s license query system. In 1992, the County began
requiring approved Conditional Use Permits for the sale of alcohol in commercial zones.
Pursuant to Section 22.56.195 of the County Code, establishments that currently sell
alcoholic beverages but which propose to change the type of alcoholic beverages to be
sold, by changing the type of retail liquor license within a license classification will
require a new Conditional Use Permit and must substantiate the findings listed within
Section 22.56.195 (B) and 22.56.090 of the County Code. If this Conditional Use Permit
is granted for the sale of a full-line of alcohol, the CUP will replace and supersede the
previously "grandfathered” grant to sell beer and wine for on-site consumption under the
license that predated the County's CUP requirement.

According to ABC, there is no undue concentration of alcohol serving establishments
within the census tract. However, this property is within a high crime reporting district,
and therefore a finding of public convenience and necessity is required. The
supermarket across the street from the subject property known as “El Super” is the only
establishment that sells alcohol within 500 feet of the subject property and has a Type
21 license which allows for a full-line of alcohol to be sold for off-site consumption. The
Sheriff provided a summary of calls for service to this property within the last five years.
Although there were calls for service, staff is of the opinion that with the proposed draft
conditions, the sale of alcohol within the existing restaurant and bar will not adversely
affect the health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the area,
or endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety or general
welfare.

COUNTY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Correspondence dated February 7, 2013, was received from the Los Angeles County
Sheriff's Department East Los Angeles Station. According to the letter, a five year query
of calls for service identified a few calls for disturbances and false burglary alarm calls.
Additionally, the Sheriff indicated that there was one shooting of a patron who exited the
restaurant and was on the phone in the alley.

The Sheriff expressed concerns with the following issues: excessive alcohol
consumption on the premises, intoxicated persons congregating outside of the building,
and noise. The Sheriff has also requested that management contact the local law
enforcement if problems start and would like to be informed about any planned special
events. The following conditions have been added to address the Sheriffs comments:

-Within 90 days of the date of final approval of the grant, the permittee shall
develop and implement a Designated Driver program (e.g., free soft drinks or
coffee to a designated driver of a group). Prior to implementing the program, the
permittee shall submit the program to the Director of Regional Planning for
approval. A printed two-sided card explaining this program shall be placed on all
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tables in the restaurant or an explanation regarding the program shall be printed
on the menu;

-Food service shall be continuously provided during operating hours;

-Loitering shall be prohibited on the subject property, including loitering by
employees of the subject property. Signage in compliance with Section 22.52,
Part 10 of the County Code shall be placed on the premises indicating said
prohibition. Employees shall be instructed to enforce these regulations and to call
local law enforcement if necessary;

-The permittee shall post or otherwise provide telephone numbers of local law
enforcement agencies and taxicab companies at or near the cashier, or similar
public service area. Such telephone numbers shall be visible by and available to
the general public; and

-There shall be no music or other noise audible beyond the restaurant premises.

OTHER AGENCY COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Statistical data from ABC'’s report indicates that the site of the subject request is located
in a high crime reporting district. The subject property is in Reporting District 286. The
average number of offenses is 151.74 and the actual number of crimes reported for
District 286 is 729. The subject property is located within Census Tract 5317.01. There
are currently five ABC licenses in this census tract, three are allowed. ABC data
indicates that the substitution of a license to sell a full-line at the restaurant and bar will
not create an undue concentration within the census tract because the license count for
the census tract is not increasing.

LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the County Code,
the community was appropriately notified of the public hearing by mail, newspaper,
property posting, library posting and DRP website posting.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Staff has not received any comments at this time.

FEES/DEPOSITS
If approved, fees identified in the attached project conditions will apply unless modified
by the Regional Planning Commission.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The following recommendation is made prior to the public hearing and is subject to
change based upon testimony and/or documentary evidence presented at the public
hearing:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of Project Number R2012-02979-(1), Conditional Use
Permit Number 201200167, subject to the attached conditions.
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SUGGESTED APPROVAL MOTION:

| MOVE THAT THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION CLOSE THE PUBLIC
HEARING, DETERMINE THAT THE PROJECT IS EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT PURSUANT TO THE CLASS 1 CATEGORICAL
EXEMPTION, AND APPROVE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NUMBER 201200167
SUBJECT TO THE ATTACHED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS.

Prepared by Kristina Kulczycki, Regional Planning Assistant 1l, Zoning Permits East
Section
Reviewed by Maria Masis, Supervising Regional Planner, Zoning Permits East Section

Attachments:

Draft Findings, Draft Conditions of Approval
Applicant’s Burden of Proof statements
Correspondence

Site Photographs

Site Plan, Land Use Map

MM:KK
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DRAFT FINDINGS AND ORDER OF THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
PROJECT NO. R2012-02979-(1)
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201200167

ENTITLEMENT REQUESTED. The applicant, Adolfo Bautista Corro, is requesting
a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to authorize the sale of a full-line of alcohol for on-
site consumption in conjunction with an existing restaurant and bar pursuant to
County Code Section 22.28.210 in the C-3 (Unlimited Commercial) Zone.

HEARING DATE. June 12, 2013

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION. To be
inserted after public hearing(s) to reflect hearing proceedings.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicant is requesting a CUP for the sale of a full-
line of alcohol for on-site consumption (Type 47) within an existing restaurant and
bar. The establishment currently holds a license from the California Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) to sell beer and wine on-site (Type 41), and that
license was issued prior to the adoption of the County's requirement for a CUP to
sell alcohol. The applicant is requesting to expand the sale of alcohol to a full-ling,
and the expansion triggers the requirement for a CUP.

LOCAT!ON. The cxisting restaurant and bar is located at £719 Whittier Boulevard
in the unincorporated community of East Los Angeles.

SITE PLAN DESCRIPTION. The subject property is 0.13 acres in size and is
developed with a two-story building that fronts along Whittier Boulevard. The
building contains the restaurant and bar on the first floor and a two-family
residence on the second floor. An existing paved parking lot is located behind the
building and is accessed from the alley in the rear of the lot.

EXISTING ZONING. The subject property is zoned C-3 (Unlimited Commercial
Zone) in the Eastside Unit 1 Zoned District and is located within the East Los
Angeles Community Standards District (CSD).

Surrounding properties are zoned as follows:

North: R-3 (Limited Multiple Residence)

South: R-3 and City of Commerce (C-2 Unlimited Commercial and C/M1
Commercial Manufacturing)

East: C-3

West: C-3

EXISTING LAND USES. The subject property is developed with a two-story

building containing a bar and restaurant on the first floor and a two-family
residence on the second floor.

CC.072512
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Surrounding properties are developed as follows:

North: Single-family and multi-family residences, a church, and a pre-school
South: Commercial, industrial, and multi-family residences

East:  Offices, commercial, a single-family residence, and a two-family residence
West: Commercial

CASES/ZONING HISTORY. Ordinance No. 1690 was adopted by the Board of
Supervisors on June 24, 1929, and established the M-1 (Factory) zone on the
subject property.

Regional Planning does not have any record of approval for the construction of the
building; however, the Los Angeles County Assessor’s Building Description Blanks
identify the construction of a double bungalow over stores in 1939. Building Permit
records indicate that the stores were converted into a café in 1941.

Nonconforming Review Number 86-064 was approved by the Regional Planning
Commission on May 14, 1986, to allow accessory live entertainment in conjunction
with the existing bar and restaurant to continue until 1996.

Ordinance No. 8801537 was adopted by the Board of Supervisors on September
13, 1988, and changed the zoning on the property to C-3.

Ordinance No. 92-0097 was adopted by the Board of Supervisors on September 8,
1992, and adaded the requirement for an approved Conditional Use Permit to sell
alcohol for on-site and off-site consumption in the commercial and industrial zones.

Nonconforming Review Number 96-196 was denied by the Regional Planning
Commission on June 18, 1997, for the continued use of accessory live
entertainment in conjunction with an existing restaurant and bar. On November 25,
1997, the Board of Supervisors denied the appeal by the applicant and sustained
the Regional Planning Commission’s decision.

GENERAL PLAN / COMMUNITY PLAN CONSISTENCY. The project is consistent
with the General Plan and applicable community plan for the area. The project site
is located within the MC (Major Commercial) land use category of the East Los
Angeles Community Plan. This designation is intended for areas containing
mixtures of small and large businesses in major areas oriented toward the greater
East Los Angeles area. The existing restaurant and bar is located along Whittier
Boulevard, a major commercial corridor, and serves the greater East Los Angeles
area. Therefore, the restaurant and bar is consistent with the permitted uses of the
underlying land use category. The two-family residence on the second floor is
considered a legal, nonconforming use with reference to the East Los Angeles
Community Plan because the two-family residence was established prior to the
adoption of the East Los Angeles Community Plan. The sale of alcoholic
beverages is ancillary to the commercial business and is therefore consistent with
the allowed uses of the underlying land use category.
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The following policy of the General Plan is applicable to the proposed project:
Maintain and conserve sound existing development. (Policy 20, Page I-21)

The restaurant and bar has been in operation for over thirty years and is not
proposing any changes to the existing floor plan. Only the alcohol sales license
type will change with the approval of this Conditional Use Permit. The project will
help to ensure the on-going viability of the existing business, thus helping to
maintain the existing development.

The following policy of the East Los Angeles Community Plan is applicable to the
proposed project:

Promote coordination and development of existing businesses and encourage
upgrading to improve their economic status. (Economic Development, page 5)

Allowing the existing restaurant and bar to obtain a permit for the sale of a full-line
of alcoho! will help to ensure the on-going financial viability of the existing
business.

ZONING ORDINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS COMPLIANCE.
Pursuant to Section 22.28.210 of the County Code, an approved Conditional Use
Permit is required in the C-3 zone for establishments that currently sell alcoholic
beverages, but which piopose io change the type of alcoholic beverages to be sold
by changing the type of retail liquor license within a license classification. The
applicant proposes to change from a Type 41 license that allows the sale of beer
and wine for on-site consumption to a Type 47 license that allows for the sale of a
full-line of alcoholic beverages. Section 22.28.220 of the County Code identifies
the following development standards for establishments in the C-3 zone:

Parking
Part 11 of Chapter 22.52 sets the current parking standards for various uses.

Section 22.52.1110 requires restaurants and bars to maintain one automobile
parking space for each three persons based on the occupant load as determined
by the county engineer. Section 22.52.1180 requires one and one-half covered,
plus one half uncovered standard parking spaces for each two-family residence.
The previous occupancy load determination for the restaurant and bar was 82,
therefore a total of 27 parking spaces would be required for the business under
current standards. For a two-family residence, one and one half covered parking
spaces plus one half uncovered parking spaces are required for each unit.
Therefore, three covered parking spaces plus one uncovered parking space would
be required for the two-family residence under current standards. A total of 31
parking spaces would be required based on current standards (28 uncovered and
3 covered parking spaces). However, prior to 1943, no regulations in the County
Code set a minimum number of parking spaces required for specific uses. The
building was constructed in 1939, and the existing parking lot contains 9
nonconforming parking spaces. Because the site was in compliance with the
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parking requirements at that time it was established, and because there are no
additions or changes in use proposed, no requirements for additional parking are
triggered. Therefore, the applicant satisfies the parking requirements applicable to
the project.

Outside Display

All display shall be located entirely within an enclosed building, with certain
exceptions, unless otherwise authorized by a temporary use permit. Additionally,
outside storage is permitted on the rear of a lot or parcel of land when such
storage is strictly incidental to the permitted use. The applicant is not proposing
outside display or storage as part of this request.

Lot Coverage and Landscaping

Maximum lot coverage is 90 percent of the net area and a minimum of 10 percent
of the net area shall be landscaped with a lawn, shrubbery, flowers and/or trees,
which shall be continuously maintained in good condition. The site was zoned M-1
when the building was first constructed and this property was not rezoned to C-3
until 1988. Furthermore, the 10 percent net lot area landscaping requirement was
not adopted until 1983 by Ordinance Number 83-0161. Therefore, no landscaping
was required at the time of construction. Although not subject to the 10 percent
landscaping requirement, and although the applicant is unable to landscape 10
percent of the net lot area, he has agreed to provide a landscaped area in front of
the building as depicted on the attached Exhibit “A” plans.

Pursuant to Section 22.44.118 of the County Code, establishments in the East Los
Angeles Community Standards District (CSD) are subject to the following
development standards:

Signage
No signage is proposed as a part of this project.

Height

The maximum height permitted in the C-3 zone shall be 40 feet. The existing
building height is 26 feet and 4 inches and therefore, the building height is
consistent with the development standard listed in the CSD.

Multiple-Tenant Commercial

The multiple-tenant commercial requirements listed in the CSD only apply to
projects with more than five tenants in a building without permanent floor-to-ceiling
walls separating each business. The subject building only contains the restaurant
and the two-family residence. Therefore, the standards for multiple-tenant
commercial projects do not apply to this project.

Landscaping and Buffering

Pursuant to current County Code requirements, parking areas adjacent to a
property line shall provide a five-foot landscaping buffer. Additionally, a
landscaping buffer of five feet will be required when a commercial zone abuts a
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residence or residential zone. Landscaping shall be provided and maintained in a
neat and orderly manner. A 15-gallon tree shall be provided for every 50 square
feet of landscaped area and will be equally spaced along the buffer strip.
Permanent irrigation systems shall be required and maintained in good working
order. A solid masonry wall not less than five feet nor more than six feet in height
shall be provided along the side and rear property lines. Since the site was
constructed prior to these requirements and no changes are proposed to the
existing floor plan, these regulations do not apply to this project. Nevertheless, the
applicant will provide landscaping in front of the building as shown on the attached
Exhibit “A.”

Loading
The CSD states that loading doors and activity shall be located away from adjacent

residences where practical. Pursuant to Section 22.52.1084 of the County Code,
no loading area is required for this site.

NEIGHBORHOOD IMPACT/LAND USE COMPATIBILITY. The subject property is
located along a commercial corridor with a variety of commercial uses along both
sides of Whittier Boulevard. Sensitive uses within a 600-foot radius of the subject
property include: a church and a pre-school over 500 feet north of the subject
property. There are single-family and multi-family residences to the north, east,
and south of the property as well as a two-family residence on the subject property.
The residential properties to the north and south of the subject property are zoned
R-3, which aliows for high density residentiai development. Furthermore, an alley
separates the subject property from the residential properties and acts as a buffer
between the sensitive uses and the subject property.

The restaurant and bar has been in operation for over 30 years and currently sells
beer and wine on-site with a Type 41 license, which was originally issued to the
restaurant and bar in 1982 according to ABC’s license query system. In 1992, the
County began requiring approved Conditional Use Permits for the sale of alcohol in
commercial zones. Pursuant to Section 22.56.195 of the County Code,
establishments that currently sell alcoholic beverages but which propose to change
the type of alcoholic beverages to be sold, by changing the type of retail liquor
license within a license classification will require a new Conditional Use Permit and
must substantiate the findings listed within Section 22.56.195 (B) and 22.56.090 of
the County Code. If this Conditional Use Permit is granted for the sale of a full-line
of alcohol, the CUP will replace and supersede the previously "grandfathered"
grant to sell beer and wine for on-site consumption under the license that predated
the County's CUP requirement.

According to ABC, there is no undue concentration of alcohol serving
establishments within the census tract. However, this property is within a high
crime reporting district, and therefore a finding of public convenience and necessity
is required. The supermarket across the street from the subject property known as
“El Super” is the only establishment that sells alcohol within 500 feet of the subject
property and has a Type 21 license which allows for a full-line of alcohol to be sold
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14.

for off-site consumption. The Sheriff provided a summary of calls for service to this
property within the last five years. Although there were calls for service, with the
attached conditions, the sale of alcohol within the existing restaurant and bar will
not adversely affect the health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or
working in the area, or endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public
health, safety or general welfare.

COUNTY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.
Correspondence dated February 7, 2013 was received from the Los Angeles
County Sheriffs Department East Los Angeles Station. According to the letter, a
five year query of calls for service identified a few calls for disturbances and false
burglary alarm calls. Additionally, the Sheriff indicated that there was one shooting
of a patron who exited the restaurant and was on the phone in the alley.

The Sheriff expressed concerns with the following issues: excessive alcohol
consumption on the premises, intoxicated persons congregating outside of the
building, and noise. The Sheriff has also requested that management contact the
local law enforcement if problems start and would like to be informed about any
planned special events. The project, as conditioned with the following
requirements, will not adversely affect the health, peace, comfort, or welfare of
persons residing or working in the surrounding area:

-Within 90 days of the date of final approval of this grant, the permitice
shall develop and iinpleinent a Designated Driver program (e.g., free soft
drinks or coffee to a designated driver of a group). Prior to implementing
the program, the permittee shall submit the program to the Director of
Regional Planning for approval. A printed two-sided card explaining this
program shall be placed on all tables in the restaurant or an explanation
regarding the program shall be printed on the menu;

-Food service shall be continuously provided during operating hours;
-Loitering shall be prohibited on the subject property, including loitering by
employees of the subject property. Signage in compliance with Section
22.52 Part 10 of the County Code shall be placed on the premises
indicating said prohibition. Employees shall be instructed to enforce these
regulations and to call local law enforcement if necessary

-The permittee shall post or otherwise provide telephone numbers of local
law enforcement agencies and taxicab companies at or near the cashier,
or similar public service area. Such telephone numbers shall be visible by
and available to the general public; and

-There shall be no music or other noise audible beyond the restaurant
premises.

OTHER AGENCY COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS. There are currently
five ABC licenses in this census tract, three are allowed. ABC data indicates that
the substitution of a license to allow for the sale of a full line of alcoholic beverages
at the restaurant and bar, which will replace the current beer and wine only license,
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15.

16.

will not create an undue concentration within the census tract because the license
count for the census tract is not increasing.

However, statistical data from the ABC report that the site of the subject request is
located in a high crime reporting district. The subject property is in Reporting
District 286. The average number of offenses is 151.74 and the actual number of
crimes reported for District 286 is 729. The subject property is located within
Census Tract 5317.01. Therefore, ABC requires a finding of public convenience or
necessity in order to issue authorization to allow for alcohol sales. The granting of
this CUP to sell a full-ine of alcohol for on-site consumption at an existing
restaurant and bar will continue to serve as a public convenience to the
surrounding neighborhood and patrons of the establishment, and is a
complementary use for the restaurant and bar. There are no restaurants or bars
within 500 feet of the subject property that sell a full line of alcohol for on-site
consumption. Therefore, the sale of alcohol by the applicant will provide a
customary accompaniment to the food prepared and sold in the existing restaurant
and bar.

LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH. Pursuant to the provisions of
Sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the County Code, the community was
appropriately notified of the public hearing by mail, newspaper and property
posting.

2PUBLIC COMMENTS. No comments were received regarding this project.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT SPECIFIC FINDINGS

17.

18.

The Major Commercial land use designation is intended for small businesses, like
the existing restaurant and bar. The sale of alcoholic beverages is ancillary to the
business and is therefore consistent with the allowed uses of the underlying land
use category.

Therefore, the proposed use will be consistent with the adopted general plan for the
area.

The restaurant and bar has been in continuous operation for over 30 years and the
business is currently selling beer and wine with a license issued by ABC. The only
change to the site will be the substitution of a license to sell a full-line of alcohol for
on-site consumption in place of the existing license allowing for beer and wine
sales. Enhanced safety measures, such as requiring the addition of security
guards and security cameras, are included in the conditions of approval in order to
provide elevated measures of safety for the protection of the restaurant patrons
and the local community.

Therefore, the requested use at the location proposed will not adversely affect the
health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the surrounding
area, will not be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of
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19.

20.

property of other persons located in the vicinity of the site, and will not jeopardize,
endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety or general
welfare.

The building that houses the restaurant and bar was constructed in 1939 and met
development standards at that time. There are no alterations proposed to the
building or the site other than the substitution of a full-line of alcohol sales, in place
of the existing beer and wine sales, and landscaping in front of the building. All
applicable development standards are being met on-site.

Therefore, the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the
yards, walls, fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other
development features prescribed in this Title 22, of as is otherwise required in
order to integrate said use with the uses in the surrounding area.

The subject business fronts Whittier Boulevard, which was designated as a major
highway by the Department of Public Works. Additionally, there is access to the
parking lot in the rear of the property from the alley. Alternate modes of
transportation are also available; there is a bus stop in front of the adjacent
business and the Master Plan of Bikeways proposes this portion of Whittier
Boulevard as a Class 3 Bike Path.

Therefore, the proposed site is adequately served by highways or streets of sufficient
width and improved as necessary to carry the kind aiid quantity of traffic such use
would generate, and by other public or private service facilities as are required.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE SALES CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT SPECIFIC
FINDINGS

21.

22.

The only sensitive uses within 600 feet of the subject property are a pre-school and
a church, however they are located over 500 feet north of the restaurant and bar.
There are also residences between the subject property and the two sensitive
uses, but there is sufficient buffering provided by the alley and the parking lot.

Therefore, the requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the
use of a place used exclusively for religious worship, school, park, playground, or any
similar use within a 600-foot radius.

An alley and the parking lot of the subject business provide a buffer between the
residential area and the restaurant with bar. The conditions of approval require that
no music or other noise be audible beyond the restaurant premises. A security
guard will also be provided during peak hours on Friday and Saturday nights to
monitor the site and the alley area adjacent to the business.

Therefore, the requested use at the proposed location is sufficiently buffered in
relation to any residential area within the immediate vicinity so as not to adversely
affect said area.
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23.

24.

25.

ABC concluded that the issuance of a license for the sale of a full-line of alcohol at
the subject premises will not result in an undue concentration because the
business currently holds a license for the sale of beer and wine. The issuance of a
Type 47 license to this establishment will not increase the number of licenses
within the census tract. While there is one other business selling alcohol within 500
feet of the subject property, the other location is a supermarket and only has a
license for the sale of a full-line of alcohol for off-site consumption.

Therefore, the requested use at the proposed location will not result in an undue
concentration of similar premises;

The restaurant and bar has been in existence for many years and is the only
establishment selling alcohol for on-site consumption within a 500-foot radius. The
surrounding businesses are complementary to the restaurant. Many local
businesses in the vicinity are: offices, commercial retailers, and service-oriented
businesses where employees, clients, or shoppers may benefit from a sit-down
restaurant around lunch and dinner time.

Therefore, the requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the
economic welfare of the nearby community.

No changes are proposed to the subject property’s building. The adjacent buildings
have similar froint yard setbacks to the subject property. This restaurant and bar
has a nicely maintained facade and the applicant is proposing to add new
landscaping in front of the building.

Therefore, the exterior appearance of the structure will not be inconsistent with the
exterior appearance of commercial structures already constructed or under
construction within the immediate neighborhood so as to cause blight, deterioration,
or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

26.

27.

The Class 1 Categorical Exemption allows for the operation of existing facilities
involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the
lead agency’s determination. The applicant's request does not include any
changes to the existing floor plan of the building.

Therefore, the Regional Planning Commission determines that the project is
exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to a Class 1-
Existing Facilities categorical exemption.

TERM LIMIT. To assure continued compatibility between the use of the subject
property allowed by this grant and surrounding land uses, the Regional Planning
Commission determines that it is necessary to limit the term of the grant to fifteen
(15) years.
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28.

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS. The location of the documents and other materials
constituting the record of proceedings upon which the Regional Planning
Commission’s decision is based in this matter is at the Los Angeles County
Department of Regional Planning, 13™ Floor, Hall of Records, 320 West Temple
Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012. The custodian of such documents and materials
shall be the Section Head of the Zoning Permits East Section, Los Angeles County
Department of Regional Planning.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION
CONCLUDES:

A

That the proposed use will be consistent with the adopted general plan for the
area; and

That the requested use at the location proposed will not adversely affect the
health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the surrounding
area, will not be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of
property of other persons located in the vicinity of the site, and will not jeopardize,
endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety or general
welfare; and

That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards,
walls, fences, parking and iloading facilities, landscaping and other deveiopriient
features prescribed in this Title 22, of as is otherwise required in order to integrate
said use with the uses in the surrounding area; and

That the proposed site is adequately served by highways or streets of sufficient
width and improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of traffic such use
would generate, and by other public or private service facilities as are required.

That the requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the use of
a place used exclusively for religious worship, school, park, playground, or any
similar use within a 600-foot radius; and

That the requested use at the proposed location is sufficiently buffered in relation
to any residential area within the immediate vicinity so as not to adversely affect
said area; and

That the requested use at the proposed location will not result in an undue
concentration of similar premises; a separation of not less than 500 feet shall not
be construed as undue concentration; provided, however, that the planning agency
may find that the public convenience or necessity for an additional facility selling
alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption, outweighs the fact that it is located
within a 500-foot radius of any other facility selling alcoholic beverages for either
on-site or off-site consumption, in which case the shelf space devoted to alcoholic
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beverages shall be limited to not more than five percent of the total shelf space in
the establishment; and

H. That the requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the
economic welfare of the nearby community; and

I.  That the exterior appearance of the structure will not be inconsistent with the
exterior appearance of commercial structures already constructed or under
construction within the immediate neighborhood so as to cause blight,
deterioration, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
neighborhood.

THEREFORE, the information submitted by the applicant and presented at the public
hearing substantiates the required findings for a Conditional Use Permit as set forth in
Sections 22.56.090 and 22.56.195 the Los Angeles County Code (Zoning Ordinance).

REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION:

1. The Regional Planning Commission determines that the project is exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to the Class 1 — Existing Facilities
categorical exemption.

2. In view of the findings of fact and conclusions presented above, Conditional Use
Permit Number 201200167 is APPROVED subject to the attached conditions.

MM:KK
5/22/13

c: Each Commissioner, Zoning Enforcement, Building and Safety



DRAFT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
PROJECT NO. R2012-02797-(1)
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201200167

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project is for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to authorize the sale of a full-line of
alcohol for on-site consumption in conjunction with an existing restaurant and bar
subject to the following conditions of approval:

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “permittee” shall include the
applicant, owner of the property, and any other person, corporation, or other entity
making use of this grant.

This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permittee, and the owner
of the subject property if other than the permittee, have filed at the office of the Los
Angeles County ("County") Department of Regional Planning (“Regional Planning”)
their affidavit stating that they are aware of and agree to accept all of the
conditions of this grant, and that the conditions of the grant have been recorded as
required by Condition No. 7, and until all required monies have been paid pursuant
to Condition No. 10. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Condition No. 2 and
Condition Nos. 4, 5, and 9, shall be effective immediately upon the date of final
approval of ihis graint by the County.

Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “date of final approval” shall
mean the date the County's action becomes effective pursuant to Section
22.60.260 of the County Code.

The permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County, its agents,
officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County
or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul this permit
approval, which action is brought within the applicable time period of Government
Code Section 65009 or any other applicable limitations period. The County shall
promptly notify the permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and the County
shall fully cooperate in the defense. If the County fails to promptly notify the
permittee of any claim action or proceeding, or if the County fails to cooperate fully
in the defense, the permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, or hold harmless the County.

In the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described above is filed
against the County, the permittee shall within ten days of the filing make an initial
deposit with Regional Planning in the amount of $5,000.00, from which actual
costs and expenses shall be billed and deducted for the purpose of defraying the
costs or expenses involved in Regional Planning's cooperation in the defense,
including but not limited to, depositions, testimony, and other assistance provided
to permittee or permittee's counsel.
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If during the litigation process, actual costs or expenses incurred reach 80 percent
of the amount on deposit, the permittee shall deposit additional funds sufficient to
bring the balance up to the amount of $5,000.00. There is no limit to the number of
supplemental deposits that may be required prior to completion of the litigation.

At the sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an initial or any supplemental
deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein. Additionally, the cost
for collection and duplication of records and other related documents shall be paid
by the permittee according to County Code Section 2.170.010.

6. If any material provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid by a court of
competent jurisdiction, the permit shall be void and the privileges granted
hereunder shall lapse.

7. Prior to the use of this grant, the permittee, or the owner of the subject property if
other than the permittee, shall record the terms and conditions of the grant in
the office of the County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk (“Recorder”). In addition,
upon any transfer or lease of the property during the term of this grant, the
permittee, or the owner of the subject property if other than the permittee, shall
promptly provide a copy of the grant and its conditions to the transferee or lessee
of the subject property.

8. This grant shall terminate on June 12, 2028. Entitlement to use of the property
thereafter shall be subject to the regulations then in effect. If the permitiee intends
to continue operations after such date, whether or not the permittee proposes any
modifications to the use at that time, the permittee shall file a new Conditional Use
Permit (CUP) application with Regional Planning, or shall otherwise comply with
the applicable requirements at that time. Such application shall be filed at least six
(6) months prior to the expiration date of this grant and shall be accompanied by
the required fee. In the event that the permittee seeks to discontinue or otherwise
change the use, notice is hereby given that the use of such property may require
additional or different permits and would be subject to the then-applicable
regulations.

9. This grant shall expire unless used within ninety (90) days from the date of final
approval of the grant. A single thirty (30) day time extension may be requested in
writing and with the payment of the applicable fee prior to such expiration date. For
the purposes of this provision, continued operation of the restaurant with bar and
satisfaction of Condition No. 2 shall be considered use of this grant.

10. The subject property shall be maintained and operated in full compliance with the
conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance, or other regulation
applicable to any development or activity on the subject property. Failure of the
permittee to cease any development or activity not in full compliance shall be a
violation of these conditions. Inspections shall be made to ensure compliance with
the conditions of this grant as well as to ensure that any development undertaken
on the subject property is in accordance with the approved site plan on file. The
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permittee shall deposit with the County the sum of $1,600.00. The deposit shall be
placed in a performance fund, which shall be used exclusively to compensate
Regional Planning for all expenses incurred while inspecting the premises to
determine the permittee's compliance with the conditions of approval. The fund
provides for eight (8) biennial (one every other year) inspections. Inspections
shall be unannounced.

If additional inspections are required to ensure compliance with the conditions of
this grant, or if any inspection discloses that the subject property is being used in
violation of any one of the conditions of this grant, the permittee shall be financially
responsible and shall reimburse Regional Planning for all additional enforcement
efforts necessary to bring the subject property into compliance. The amount
charged for additional inspections shall be $200.00 per inspection, or the current
recovery cost at the time any additional inspections are required, whichever is
greater.

11. Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty of
a misdemeanor. Notice is further given that the Regional Planning Commission
(“Commission”) or a Hearing Officer may, after conducting a public hearing, revoke
or modify this grant, if the Commission or Hearing Officer finds that these
conditions have been violated or that this grant has been exercised so as to be
detrimental to the public’s health or safety or so as to be a nuisance, or as
otherwise authorized pursuant to Chapter 22.56, Part 13 of the County Code.

12. Ail aevelopment pursuant to this grant must be kept in full compliance with the
County Fire Code to the satisfaction of said department.

13. All development pursuant to this grant shall conform with the requirements of thé
County Department of Public Works to the satisfaction of said department.

14. All development pursuant to this grant shall comply with the requirements of Title
22 of the County Code ("Zoning Ordinance") and of the specific zoning of the
subject property, unless specifically modified by this grant, as set forth in these
conditions, including the approved Exhibit "A," or a revised Exhibit "A" approved by
the Director of Regional Planning (“Director”).

15. The permittee shall maintain the subject property in a neat and orderly fashion.
The permittee shall maintain free of litter all areas of the premises over which the
permittee has control.

16. All structures, walls and fences open to public view shall remain free of graffiti or
other extraneous markings, drawings, or signage that was not approved by
Regional Planning. These shall include any of the above that do not directly relate
to the business being operated on the premises or that do not provide pertinent
information about said premises. The only exceptions shall be seasonal
decorations or signage provided under the auspices of a civic or non-profit
organization.
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In the event of graffiti or other extraneous markings occurring, the permittee shall
remove or cover said markings, drawings, or signage within 24 hours of notification
of such occurrence, weather permitting. Paint utilized in covering such markings
shall be of a color that matches, as closely as possible, the color of the adjacent
surfaces.

17. The subject property shall be developed and maintained in substantial compliance
with the plans marked Exhibit “A.” If changes to the site plan are required as a
result of instruction given at the public hearing, three (3) copies of a modified
Exhibit “A” shall be submitted to Regional Planning within sixty (60) days of the
date of final approval.

PERMIT SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

18. The conditions of this grant shall be retained on the premises at all times and shall
be immediately produced upon request of any County Sheriff, Zoning Inspector or
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control agent. The manager and all employees
of the facility shall be knowledgeable of the conditions herein.

19. Loitering shall be prohibited on the subject property, including loitering by
employees of the subject property. Signage in compliance with Section 22.52 Part
10 of the County Code shall be placed on the premises indicating said prohibition.
Employees shall be instructed to enforce these regulations and to call local law
enforcement if necessary.

20. The permittee, and all managers and designated employees of the establishment,
who directly serve or are in the practice of selling alcoholic beverages, shall
participate in the LEAD (Licensee Education on Alcohol and Drugs) Program, or
other similar program, provided by the State of California Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control. All new designated employees shall be required to attend. The
licensee shall display a certificate or plaque in a publicly accessible area of the
establishment such as the lobby, indicating they have participated in this program.
Proof of completion of the facilities’ training program by employees, the licensee
and all managers shall be available upon request.

21. The permittee shall not advertise the sale of alcoholic beverages on the exterior of
any structure on the subject property including windows, walls, fences, or similar
structures.

22. Al regulations of the State of California prohibiting the sale of alcoholic beverages
to minors shall be strictly enforced.

23. The permittee shall post or otherwise provide telephone numbers of local law
enforcement agencies and taxicab companies at or near the cashier, or similar
public service area. Such telephone numbers shall be visible by and available to
the general public.
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24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

There shall be no consumption of alcoholic beverages outside the designated
areas of the subject facility. The permittee shall instruct all designated employees,
who directly serve or are in the practice of selling alcoholic beverages, regarding
this restriction. Employees shall be instructed to enforce such restrictions and to
call local law enforcement as necessary.

Within 90 days of the date of final approval of this grant, the permittee shall
develop and implement a Designated Driver program (e.g., free soft drinks or
coffee to a designated driver of a group). Prior to implementing the program, the
permittee shall submit the program to the Director of Regional Planning for
approval. A printed two-sided card explaining this program shall be placed on all
tables in the restaurant or an explanation regarding the program shall be printed on
the menu.

All servers of alcoholic beverages must be at least 18 years of age.
There shall be no music or other noise audible beyond the restaurant premises.

No live entertainment, dancing, or dance floor is authorized in or outside the
premises.

Food service shall be continuously provided during operating hours.

PROJECT SITE SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

This grant shall authorize the sale of a full-line of alcohol for on-site consumption in
conjunction with an existing bar and restaurant.

The permittee shall cause a trained security guard to police the alley to the rear of
the bar at least once every hour between 9:00 p.m. and closing each Friday and
Saturday evening to check and report on any patron disturbance to the Sheriff's
office and to remove any litter left by patrons.

At least one on-site security camera shall be maintained in good operating
condition near the front and rear entrances of the first floor establishment and shall
be in operation during regular business hours. Footage from the security cameras
shall be retained for at least one month, during which time shall be made available
to enforcement upon request.

All parking lot and other exterior lighting shall be hooded and directed away from
neighboring residences to prevent direct illumination and glare, and shall be turned
off within thirty minutes after conclusion of activities, with the exception of sensor-
activation security lights and/or low level lighting along all pedestrian walkways
leading to and from the parking lot.

The permittee shall make an irrevocable offer to dedicate to the County of Los
Angeles that portion of the subject property within 15 feet of the centerline of the
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alley to the rear of the subject property to the satisfaction of the Department of
Public Works.



Los Angeles County
Department of Regional Planning

Planning for the Challenges Ahead

DITIONAL USE PERMIT BURDEN OF PROOF

Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 22.56.040, the applicant shall substantiate the following:

{Do not repeat the statement or provide Yes/No responses. If necessary, attach additionol pages.)

A. That the requested use at the location will not:
1. Adversely affect the health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the
surrounding area, or
2. Be materially detrimentai to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other persons located in
the vicinity of the site, or
3. Jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety or general welfare.

THE PROJECT IS A REQUEST TO PERMIT THE USE OF A NEW ALCOHOL ON SITE CONSUMPTION LICENSE

won in abc lottery

Adding the alcohol license to a existing restaurant bar with a beer and wine on site consumption

license won't have any effect in the neighborhood

1 05 Arcos Restaurant bar was opent in 1380 an has been serving the area for over 30 years

it is well known to customer for the good quality of food and service

B. That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls, fences, parking and
joading facilities, landscaping and other development features prescribed in this Title 22, or asis otherwise
required in order to integrate said use with the uses in the surrounding area.

The first floor was designed as restaurant bar and second floor as residential with two units

| At the time the parking required were 7 stalls, 3 standard, 3 compact and 1 handicap

The property has a chain link fence and gate entrance to the rear from alley to accommodate the cars

Main entrance is from whittier bl . The property was developed in 1939-1944 according to Building

permits records. The property has been well kept and blend perfectly in the surrounding area

Over 30 years of exper_ience in the business is a security of the good use of the new ficense

C. That the proposed site is adequately served:
1. By highways or streets of sufficient width, and improved as necessary to carry the kind and gquantity of
traffic such use would generate, and
2. By other public or private service facilities as are required.

there are exceptional circustances applicables to the subject property wich do no generally apply to

other properties in the same zone and vicinity in wich the site is located.

According to the new building code the site is short in 20 parking stalls and owner proposed the use of

the next door lot for extra parking if required for building and safety-(_)ffice

This project is located in East Los Angeles area and is served for Whittier bl and all products used

for the premises are brought through the alley in the rear
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Los Angeles County
Department of Regional Planning

Planning for the Challenges Ahead

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE SALES BURDEN OF PROOF

Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 22.56.195, the applicant shall substantiate the following:
{Do not repeat the statement or provide Yes/No responses. if necessary, attach additional pages.)

ABC License Type No(s).: o 7 (e.g. Type 20, Type 41)

A. That the requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the use of a place used exclusively
for religious worship, schaool, park playground or any similar use within a 600- foot radius.

SN f 980 AN g e APty He frr- %fow 5L 4&%@5
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B. That the requested use at the proposed iocation is sufficiently buffered in relation to any residential area
within the immediate vicinity so as not to adversely affect said area.

THE  Los Brces Becjdymay 7 ght 1o WA TEn 0 4 Commpesl
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C. The requested use at the proposed lacation will not result in an undue concentration of similar premises; a
separation of not less than 500 feet shali not be construed as undue concentration; provided, however, that the
planning agency may fiad that the public convenience or necessity for an additional facility selling alcoholic
beverages for off-site consumption, outweighs the fact that it is located within a 500-foot radius of any other
fac. bty selling alcoholic beverages for either on-site or ofi-site consumption, in which case the shelf space
devoted to alcoholic beverages shall be limited to not more than five percent of the total shelf space in the
establishment.
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D. That the requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the economic welfare of the
surrounding community.
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E. That the exterior appearance of the structure will not be inconsistent with the exterior appearance of
commercial structures already constructed or under construction within the immediate neighborhood so as to
cause biight, deterioration, or substantialiy diminish or impair property values within said neighboshood.
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Uounty of Los Angeles
Sherift's Bepartment Leadquarters
4700 Ramona Boulepard
Monterey Park, Talifornia 91754 - 2169

LEROY D. BACA, SHERIFF

(323) 264-4151

February 7, 2013 2k

5]

Ms. Kristina Kulczycki

Regional Planning Assistant Il

Los Angeles County Department

of Regional Planning

Zoning Permits East

320 West Temple Street, Room # 1346
Los Angeles, California 90012

RE: Project No: R2012-02979-(1)
CUP Permit No: RCUP 201200167

Dear Ms. Kulczycki

It is my understanding owners of the Los Arcos Restaurant Bar have applied for a new
ABC license changing their existing type 41 license (beer and wine) to a type 47 (full line
beer, wine and distilled spirts. While | am not advocating my support or opposition to their
request for such a permit, it is my responsibility to provide the necessary factual
information for those who will make that decision.

The location is currently open as a bar restaurant and has an active A.B.C. license. We
conducted a five year query to determine calls for service and found that there was a few
calls for disturbances and false burglary alarm cails. There was one shooting during this
time of a gang member patron who exited the location and was using the phone in the
alley.

If the business is granted the CUP, we would hope they are a responsible business and
not allow excessive consumption of alcohol at their location and/or allow intoxicated
persons to congregate outside their business. In addition, we would like to make sure
there is no prostitution issues at the bar or any activity leading to such acts. We would
request law enforcement be called by management if problems start at the location so they
do not escalate into serious problems such as fights and/or shootings. We request that
the noise from the bar does not bother any of the residents and/or local stores within the
area. If any special events are proposed throughout the year outside of normal business
the Sheriff's Department would like to be notified of these events.

A Tradition 0/[ Service



Ms. Kristina Kulczycki -2 - February 7, 2013
Regional Planning Assistant lI

If you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter further, you may contact me,
Lieutenant Samuel Arellano or Deputy Scott Hennessy at East Los Angeles Station, at
(323) 264-4151.

Sincerely,
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